

67245-2

67245-2

No. 67245-2-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

REBECCA LAWRENCE,

Respondent,

vs.

CARMELO BALTAZAR ALEJO, and JANE DOE ALEJO, As Husband  
and Wife and the Marital Community composed thereof, and TRUGREEN  
LANDCARE, LLC, a Washington Business,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from Snohomish County Superior Court  
No. 09-2-03652-5  
Honorable Kenneth L. Cowser

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF REBECCA LAWRENCE**

---

**The Pearson Law Firm, P.S.**  
Jerald D. Pearson, WSBA #8970  
Michele G. Pearson, WSBA #33304  
35131 SE Douglas Street, Suite 103  
Snoqualmie, WA 98065  
Telephone 425.831.3100  
Facsimile 425.831.3105

**Harper Law PLLC**  
Edward Harper, WSBA #24644  
826 6th Street South, Suite 101  
Kirkland, WA 98033  
Telephone 425.284.3333  
Facsimile 425.284.4286

2012 FEB 15 PM 3:32  
~~COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~  
FILED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

A. THE FOLLOWING ARGUMENTS PERTAIN TO  
MULTIPLE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ITEMIZED IN  
THE ALEJO / TRUGREEN BRIEF.....10

1. Nature and Extent of Injury.....12

2. Limiting Instruction.....13

3. Pre-Existing Condition.....17

4.1 Police Report.....19

4.2 Identity of Driver.....20

4.3 Mechanics of Crash.....21

5. Inconsistent Reports.....22

6. Updated Information.....23

B. VERDICT WAS NOT EXCESSIVE.....24

V. CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Seth v. Dep't of Labor and Industries*,  
21 Wn.2d 691, 152 P.2d 976 (1944).....11

*Snyder v. General Electric Co.*,  
47 Wn.2d 60, 287 P.2d 108 (1955).....5, 21, 22

*State v. Garcia*,  
45 Wn. App. 132, 724 P.2d 412 (1986).....11

**RULES**

CR 46.....11

ER 612.....3, 19

ER 703.....Passim

ER 801.....3, 19

ER 803(a)(4).....3, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 703 Advisory Committee's note.....15, 16

Karl B. Tegland,  
*5 Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice* § 105.3 (5th ed.).....16

Karl B. Tegland,  
*5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice* § 703 (5th ed.).....14

Karl B. Tegland,  
*5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice* § 703.1 (5th ed.)....14

Karl B. Tegland, <i>5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 703.2 (5th ed.)....	15
Karl B. Tegland, <i>5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 703.5 (5th ed.)....	15
WPI 30.04.....	2, 12, 13
WPI 30.17.....	17, 18
WPI 30.18.....	17, 18
WPI 30.18.01.....	3, 17, 18
